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Eastern Idaho Interagency Fire Center Update
October 5, 2008
General Weather Discussion:
.DISCUSSION...ISOLATED TO SCATTERED SHOWERS ARE EXPECTED TODAY.  HIGHER HUMIDITIES WILL REMAIN INTO MONDAY.  GUSTY WINDS POSSIBLE THIS AFTERNOON AS SYSTEM PUSHES EASTWARD.  WARMING AND DRYING EXPECTED INTO TUESDAY.  WEDNESDAY.LOW PRESSURE WILL RETURN TO IDAHO.BUT, WITH ONLY ENOUGH MOISTURE TO MEAN A SLIGHT CHANCE OF SHOWERS MAINLY IN THE MOUNTAINS AND SOME CLOUDINESS THAT WILL KEEP AFTERNOON TEMPERATURES COOL.  

OUTLOOK FROM SUNDAY OCTOBER 12TH THROUGH SATURDAY OCTOBER 18TH.  
 NEAR NORMAL TEMPERATURES AND BELOW NORMAL PRECIPITATION
YEAR TO DATE TOTALS:  
	Ownership
	Lightning Fires
	Lightning Acres
	Human Fires
	Human Acres
	WFU Fires
	WFU Acres
	Total Fires
	Total Acres
	RX Fires
	RX Acres
	False Alarms

	BLM


	4
	76.35
	20
	121.05
	0
	0
	24
	197.4
	3
	3498
	16

	CTF


	10
	460.7
	12
	5.3
	4
	7759.1
	26
	8225.1
	2
	990
	20

	Fort Hall BIA
	3
	954.2
	15
	7885.65
	0
	0
	18
	8839.85
	1
	170
	1

	Private
	0
	47.4
	24
	3561.5
	0
	0
	24
	3608.9
	0
	0
	9

	E. Idaho State*
	0
	0
	1
	34.1
	0
	0
	1
	34.1
	0
	0
	0

	FWS
	0
	0
	3
	2.2
	0
	0
	3
	2.2
	3
	152
	0

	INL
	0
	0
	1
	1419
	0
	0
	1
	1419
	0
	0
	0

	Total*
	17
	1538.65
	76
	13028.8
	4
	7759.1
	97
	22326.55
	7
	1510
	46


*Note: Fires and acres reported above include all fires and acres on agency owned and protected lands. Also included are county assists which EIIFC fire units responded to.  For statistical purposes only, fires have been assigned to the ownership that the fire started on and acreages to the ownership that burned
Local WildFire Activity Summary:  Ongoing fires highlighted.
	Jurisdiction
	Fire Name
	Acres
	Cause 
	Status/Remarks

	
	
	
	
	

	ID-IFD
Ft. Hall Agency
	Ft. Hall Narrows
	1
	L
	Discovered 10/3/2008.  Initial attacked by E3683.  Contained 10/3 1900, controlled 10/3 1930.

	ID-CTF
Ashton/Island Park RD
	Mesa
	1
	L
	Believed to have started from Lightning on 9/27.  Discovered on 9/30 found on 10/02.  Initialed attacked with 2 type 6 engines.  Contained 10/2 2000, Controlled 10/3 1830.

	ID-IFD
USFO
	Gray Creek
	70
	L
	Discovered October 1 approximately 21 miles Southwest of Idaho Falls.  Initialed attacked with 2 type 4 engines and a load of smokejumpers.  Contained 10/02/08 1800 and controlled 10/03/08.

	ID-CTF
Westside RD
	Portneuf
	454
	L
	Discovered October 1st south of the Pebble Creek Campground.  Burned in Grass and Brush.  Contained 10/2 1800 and Controlled 10/4 1300.  Burned USFS, BLM and private lands.

	ID-CTF

Dubois RD
	Timber WFU
	1769
	L
	This Wildfire Use Event was started during a lightning storm 9/20/2008.  Discovered on 9/29/2008.  Being Monitored by North Zone personnel.  Received 1.39 inches of rain on 10/5/08 in a 9-hour period as recorded at a RAWS unit south of the WFU.

	ID-CTF 

Palisades RD
	Flag Knoll WFU
	524
	L
	Declared a wildfire use event on 7/24/08.  First reported on the evening of 7/21/08, due to the amount of rain received was not discovered until 7/23/08.  Located approximately 13 miles SE of Swan Valley, ID.  All resources have been demobbed.  District is monitoring event.

	ID-CTF

Island Park
	Willow WFU
	5443
	L
	Discovered 7/14/08 in the Willow Creek Drainage in Fremont County.  This is a WFU event.  Burning in dead and down material. Smoldering and creeping.  Stage III.  All resources have been demobbed.  District Monitoring event.


OVERHEAD ASSIGNED:  (Updated 10/05/2008)
Roy Stern

EQPM

OR-WIF-000315
Kitson


09/27/2008
Bill Baetge

SOF2

OR-WIF-000315
Kitson


09/28/2008
      ***Please call Dispatch when you return from an assignment***
INITIAL ATTACK RESOURCE UPDATE
	Unit
	Resource
	Location
	Date
	Status

	BLM
	Engine 3411
	Dubois
	
	Down for Season

	BLM
	Engine 3612(1512)
	Dubois
	
	Available

	BLM
	Engine 3421
	Idaho Falls
	
	Available

	BLM
	Engine 3622
	Idaho Falls
	
	Billings, MT

	BLM
	Engine 3623
	Idaho Falls
	
	Spare Engine

	BLM
	Engine 3424
	Idaho Falls
	
	Available

	BLM
	Engine 3427
	Idaho Falls
	
	Available

	BLM
	Engine 3431
	Atomic City
	
	Available

	BLM
	Engine 3441
	Blackfoot
	
	Available

	BLM
	Engine 3442
	Idaho Falls
	
	Down for Season

	BLM
	Engine 3643
	Fort Hall
	
	Miles City, MT

	BLM
	Engine 3451
	Pocatello
	
	Available

	BLM
	Engine 3452
	Pocatello
	
	Available

	BLM
	Engine 3453
	Pocatello
	
	Available

	BLM
	Engine 3461
	Pocatello
	
	Available

	BLM
	Engine 3462
	Pocatello
	
	Down for Season

	BLM
	Engine 3671
	Pocatello
	
	Available

	BLM
	Engine 3672
	Soda Springs
	
	Unstaffed

	BLM
	Engine 3481
	Malad
	
	Available

	BLM
	Engine 3482 
	Malad
	
	Available

	FS
	Engine 521
	Soda Springs
	
	Available

	FS
	Engine 522
	Montpelier
	
	Available

	FS
	Engine 531
	Montpelier
	
	Available

	FS
	Engine 541
	Malad
	
	Available

	FS
	Engine 551
	Pocatello
	
	Available

	FS
	Engine 552
	Pocatello
	
	Available

	FS
	Engine 1511
	Dubois
	
	Available

	FS
	Engine 1512 (3612)
	Dubois
	
	Available

	FS
	Engine 1521
	Island Park
	
	Available

	FS
	Engine 1522
	Island Park
	
	Available

	FS
	Engine 1531
	Ashton
	
	Available

	FS
	Engine 1532
	Ashton
	
	Available

	FS
	Engine 1541
	Swan Valley
	
	Available

	FS
	Engine 1551
	Driggs
	
	Available

	FWS
	Engine 757
	Grays Lake
	
	Available

	IFD
	Snake River IHC
	Pocatello
	
	Available Locally

	CTF
	Centennials 
	Island Park
	
	10 person crew

	CTF
	TRC Crew
	Idaho Falls
	
	Available

	IDS
	Henry’s Fork
	St. Anthony
	
	Available

	FHA
	Shoban #1 Hand Crew
	Fort Hall
	
	Available

	FHA
	Shoban #2 Hand Crew
	Fort Hall
	
	Available

	CTF
	ASP Fire-NCC-16B
	Roberts, ID
	
	End of MAP

	FHA
	Shoban #1 Camp Crew
	Fort Hall
	
	Available

	FHA
	Shoban #2 Camp Crew
	Fort Hall
	
	Available

	FHA
	Shoban #3 Camp Crew
	Fort Hall
	
	Unavailable

	FHA
	Shoban #4 Camp Crew
	Fort Hall
	
	Unavailable

	CTF
	Caribou #1 Camp Crew
	Montpelier
	
	Unavailable

	CTF
	Caribou #2 Camp Crew
	Montpelier
	
	Unavailable

	CTF
	Caribou #3 Camp Crew
	Montpelier
	
	Unavailable

	IFD
	Dozer 3232
	Idaho Falls
	
	Available

	IFD
	Dozer 3263
	Pocatello
	
	Available

	CTF
	Dozer Targhee
	St. Anthony
	
	Unavailable

	IFD
	Water Tender 3227
	Idaho Falls
	
	Available

	CTF
	Water Tender CAF
	Pocatello
	
	Unavailable

	CTF
	Water Tender TAF
	St. Anthony
	
	Unavailable

	IDL
	Water Tender 8F35
	Idaho Falls
	
	Available

	CTF
	T3 Helicopter 57Z
	Pocatello
	
	Available

	CTF
	T3 Helicopter 7BL
	Swan Valley
	
	Off Contract

	CTF
	T1 Helicopter 43T
	Pocatello
	
	Available

	IFD
	Air Attack 9GW
	Pocatello
	
	Off Contract, available CWN


	EIC
	Type 3 Engine #2460
	Kuvasz
	
	Available 

	
	
	
	
	

	EIC
	Type 6 Engine #601
	Targhee Fire
	
	Available

	EIC
	Type 5 Engine #5-1
	Targhee Fire
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	EIC
	Tender Tactical T3/WT2 #3-1
	Targhee Fire 
	
	

	EIC
	Water Tender (Support)
	Thompson
	
	Available

	EIC
	Water Tender (Support)
	Mud Lake Oil
	
	Available

	EIC
	Water Tender (Support)
	Nord Excavating
	
	Available

	EIC
	Water Tender (Support)
	
	
	

	EIC
	Bus
	Big Sky R
	
	Available

	EIC
	Bus
	Big Sky 6
	
	Available

	EIC
	Bus
	Wayne McCabe 3
	
	Available

	EIC
	Bus
	Wayne McCabe 5
	
	Available

	EIC
	Dozer T2
	
	
	

	EIC
	Dozer T2
	
	
	


Best Value Resources (to be dispatched by type in the following order)
Aircraft, Equipment, Crews, and Overhead Available Nationally:
	
	Resource
	Unit
	Qualification

	Aircraft
	19V

N1155AV
N975AA
	EIC
EIC
EIC
	Fixed Wing
Fixed Wing

Fixed Wing

	

	Crews

	Sho-Ban #1 & 2
Camp Crews
	FHA

CTF/FHA
	Type 2
Camp

	

	Equipment

	Engines

Dozers

Water Tenders
	Contactors
Contactors

Contactors
	Type 3
Type 1, 2 and 3
Support

	

	Overhead


	
	
	


Year to date retardant out of Pocatello:
	Date Updated:   10/05/2008
	228,548 Gallons


ANALYSIS/PROGNOSIS AND REMARKS:
Restrictions in Eastern Idaho and Western Wyoming:
None
PREPAREDNESS LEVELS as of 10/05/2008: 
EIIFC



PL2
Eastern Great Basin
PL2
National


PL2
Local Observed Fire Danger Indices:

 



	Station
	Obs
	Obs
	O
	
	
	WDY
	HRB
	1H
	10
	HU
	TH
	XH
	I
	S
	E
	B
	F
	S
	
	
	L
	L
	H
	H

	ID
	Name
	Date
	Tm
	T
	MSGC
	WS
	FM
	FM
	FM
	FM
	FM
	FM
	FM
	C
	C
	C
	I
	L
	L
	R
	KBDI
	R
	O
	R
	O

	101905
	ARCO
	100508
	12
	O
	7A1A1
	5
	81
	6
	6
	7
	11
	9
	6
	13
	34
	2
	19
	14
	3-
	M
	474
	0
	0
	0
	0

	101905
	ARCO
	100508
	12
	O
	7T1A1
	5
	81
	6
	6
	7
	11
	9
	6
	14
	14
	9
	27
	19
	2
	L
	474
	0
	0
	0
	0

	101905
	ARCO
	100508
	12
	O
	7G1A1
	5
	81
	6
	6
	7
	11
	9
	6
	16
	5
	60
	43
	31
	3-
	M
	474
	0
	0
	0
	0

	101906
	MULKEY BAR
	100508
	12
	O
	7T1P1
	9
	86
	54
	6
	7
	13
	10
	6
	17
	20
	6
	27
	19
	2
	L
	389
	0
	0
	0
	0

	101906
	MULKEY BAR
	100508
	12
	O
	7G1P1
	9
	86
	54
	6
	7
	13
	10
	6
	20
	9
	55
	53
	38
	3-
	M
	389
	0
	0
	0
	0

	102004
	3 MILE
	100508
	13
	O
	7T2P2
	9
	86
	10
	10
	11
	16
	11
	5
	5
	10
	2
	12
	9
	1
	L
	355
	0
	0
	0
	0

	102004
	3 MILE
	100508
	13
	O
	7H2P2
	9
	86
	10
	10
	11
	16
	11
	5
	9
	3
	17
	18
	13
	3-
	M
	355
	0
	0
	0
	0

	102004
	3 MILE
	100508
	13
	O
	7G2P2
	9
	86
	10
	10
	11
	16
	11
	5
	9
	9
	44
	47
	33
	3-
	M
	355
	0
	0
	0
	0

	102105
	ISLAND PARK
	100508
	12
	O
	7T1A1
	6
	158
	17
	17
	18
	23
	19
	13
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	1
	L
	436
	0
	0
	0
	0

	102105
	ISLAND PARK
	100508
	12
	O
	7G1P1
	6
	158
	113
	17
	18
	23
	19
	14
	0
	3
	14
	16
	11
	2
	L
	436
	0
	0
	0
	0

	102106
	GASCV
	100508
	12
	O
	7A1A1
	6
	109
	17
	17
	17
	18
	13
	8
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	1
	L
	320
	0
	0
	0
	0

	102106
	GASCV
	100508
	12
	O
	7T1P1
	6
	109
	71
	17
	17
	18
	13
	8
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	1
	L
	320
	0
	0
	0
	0

	102106
	GASCV
	100508
	12
	O
	7G1A1
	6
	109
	17
	17
	17
	18
	13
	8
	1
	4
	32
	27
	19
	2
	L
	320
	0
	0
	0
	0

	102301
	MOODY
	100508
	12
	O
	7T1A1
	3
	111
	22
	22
	21
	20
	13
	7
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	1
	L
	229
	0
	0
	0
	0

	102301
	MOODY
	100508
	12
	O
	7G1P1
	3
	111
	65
	22
	21
	20
	13
	7
	0
	1
	25
	15
	11
	1
	L
	229
	0
	0
	0
	0

	102401
	PINE CREEK PASS
	100508
	13
	O
	7T1A1
	9
	97
	13
	13
	13
	16
	11
	7
	1
	5
	1
	5
	4
	1
	L
	178
	0
	0
	0
	0

	102401
	PINE CREEK PASS
	100508
	13
	O
	7G1P1
	9
	97
	65
	13
	13
	16
	11
	7
	4
	7
	40
	40
	28
	3-
	M
	178
	0
	0
	0
	0

	103102
	WAYAN
	100508
	12
	O
	7A1A2
	13
	112
	9
	9
	10
	17
	14
	10
	10
	65
	1
	21
	15
	3-
	M
	289
	0
	0
	0
	0

	103102
	WAYAN
	100508
	12
	O
	7G1P2
	13
	112
	80
	9
	10
	17
	14
	11
	13
	11
	35
	46
	33
	3-
	M
	289
	0
	0
	0
	0

	103102
	WAYAN
	100508
	12
	O
	7N1P2
	13
	112
	80
	9
	10
	17
	14
	11
	13
	61
	14
	68
	48
	3-
	M
	289
	0
	0
	0
	0

	103103
	SCOUT MOUNTAIN
	100508
	13
	O
	7T1A3
	4
	70
	9
	9
	10
	13
	10
	6
	4
	4
	3
	10
	7
	1
	L
	516
	0
	0
	0
	0

	103103
	SCOUT MOUNTAIN
	100508
	13
	O
	7G1P3
	4
	70
	9
	9
	10
	13
	10
	6
	8
	4
	53
	36
	26
	2
	L
	516
	0
	0
	0
	0

	103703
	CRYSTAL
	100508
	13
	O
	7A1A1
	18
	82
	6
	6
	7
	13
	9
	5
	21
	83
	2
	30
	21
	3+
	M
	441
	0
	0
	0
	0

	103703
	CRYSTAL
	100508
	13
	O
	7T1A1
	18
	82
	6
	6
	7
	13
	9
	5
	36
	75
	9
	59
	42
	3+
	M
	441
	0
	0
	0
	0

	103703
	CRYSTAL
	100508
	13
	O
	7G1A1
	18
	82
	6
	6
	7
	13
	9
	5
	35
	23
	58
	82
	58
	4
	H
	441
	0
	0
	0
	0

	103704
	BULL CANYON
	100508
	12
	O
	7A1A2
	3
	86
	9
	9
	10
	17
	11
	6
	5
	16
	1
	11
	8
	2
	L
	304
	0
	0
	0
	0

	103704
	BULL CANYON
	100508
	12
	O
	7G1P2
	3
	86
	40
	9
	10
	17
	11
	6
	8
	3
	44
	30
	21
	3-
	M
	304
	0
	0
	0
	0

	103704
	BULL CANYON
	100508
	12
	O
	7T1P2
	3
	86
	40
	9
	10
	17
	11
	6
	4
	3
	3
	8
	6
	1
	L
	304
	0
	0
	0
	0

	103902
	GRACE
	100508
	12
	O
	7T2P2
	10
	78
	8
	8
	9
	15
	10
	5
	15
	28
	6
	30
	21
	3-
	M
	513
	0
	0
	0
	0

	103902
	GRACE
	100508
	12
	O
	7H2P2
	10
	78
	8
	8
	9
	15
	10
	5
	18
	3
	23
	22
	16
	3-
	M
	513
	0
	0
	0
	0

	103902
	GRACE
	100508
	12
	O
	7G2P2
	10
	78
	8
	8
	9
	15
	10
	5
	17
	11
	51
	56
	40
	3+
	M
	513
	0
	0
	0
	0

	103903
	POLE CANYON
	100508
	12
	O
	7T2P1
	14
	95
	48
	9
	10
	15
	11
	5
	8
	16
	2
	16
	11
	2
	L
	346
	0
	0
	0
	0

	103903
	POLE CANYON
	100508
	12
	O
	7G2P1
	14
	50
	9
	9
	10
	15
	11
	11
	14
	17
	46
	64
	45
	3+
	M
	346
	0
	0
	0
	0

	103904
	DIAMOND FLAT
	100508
	13
	O
	7T1A3
	5
	82
	11
	11
	11
	15
	12
	7
	3
	4
	2
	8
	6
	1
	L
	335
	0
	0
	0
	0

	103904
	DIAMOND FLAT
	100508
	13
	O
	7G1P3
	5
	82
	11
	11
	11
	15
	12
	7
	5
	5
	42
	34
	24
	3-
	M
	335
	0
	0
	0
	0

	104203
	FLINT CREEK
	100508
	13
	O
	7L2P2
	6
	74
	7
	7
	8
	13
	10
	5
	14
	42
	3
	27
	19
	3-
	M
	531
	0
	0
	0
	0

	104203
	FLINT CREEK
	100508
	13
	O
	7T2A2
	6
	74
	7
	7
	8
	13
	10
	5
	13
	18
	7
	27
	19
	2
	L
	531
	0
	0
	0
	0

	104203
	FLINT CREEK
	100508
	13
	O
	7C2P2
	6
	74
	7
	7
	8
	13
	10
	5
	16
	9
	12
	26
	19
	3-
	M
	531
	0
	0
	0
	0

	104203
	FLINT CREEK
	100508
	13
	O
	7G2P2
	6
	74
	7
	7
	8
	13
	10
	5
	14
	7
	55
	47
	33
	3-
	M
	531
	0
	0
	0
	0

	480709
	COYOTE MEADOWS
	100508
	13
	O
	7T1A1
	2
	115
	25
	25
	24
	20
	14
	8
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	1
	L
	478
	0
	0
	0
	0

	480709
	COYOTE MEADOWS
	100508
	13
	O
	7G1P1
	2
	115
	77
	25
	24
	20
	14
	9
	0
	0
	21
	0
	0
	1
	L
	478
	0
	0
	0
	0


Kathy Pipkin 10/05/2008



Eastern Idaho Interagency Fire Center


1405 Hollipark Drive, Idaho Falls, ID  83401    208-524-7600








